
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

No. 24A407 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

SUSAN BEALS, COMMISSIONER, ET AL., 
Applicants, 

v. 

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, ET AL., 
Respondents.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

STATE OF NEW YORK  ) 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

I, Julie Connor, being duly sworn according to law and being over the 
age of 18, upon my oath depose and say that: 

I am retained by Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae.

That on the 29th day of October, 2024, I served the within Brief for 
Former Members of Congress as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents in 
the above-captioned matter upon: 

Counsel for Applicants: 

Charles Justin Cooper 
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC 
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 
202-220-9600 
ccooper@cooperkirk.com  



(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 
www.counselpress.com

Erika L. Maley 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Virginia Attorney General 
202 North Ninth Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
804-786-2071 
EMaley@oag.state.va.us 
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for the United States of America: 

Elizabeth B. Prelogar 
Brian Fletcher 
Nicholas Crown 
Office of the Solicitor General of the United States 
Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Room 5616 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 
brian.fletcher@usdoj.gov 
nicholas.crown@usdoj.gov 

Counsel for the Organizational Plaintiffs: 

Ezra D. Rosenberg 
Ryan Snow 
Javon Davis 
LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 
1500 K Street, NW, Ste. 900 
Washington, DC 20005 
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org 
rsnow@lawyerscommittee.org 
jdavis@lawyerscommittee.org 

Simone Leeper 
Danielle Lang 
Kevin Hancock 
Brent Ferguson 
Shanna Ports 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005 
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org 
khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org 
bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org 



(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 
www.counselpress.com

sleeper@campaignlegalcenter.org 

Orion Danjuma 
John Paredes 
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC. 
82 Nassau Street, # 601 
New York, NY 10038 
orion.danjuma@protectdemocracy.org 
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org 

Benjamin L. Berwick 
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC. 
15 Main Street, Suite 312 
Watertown, MA 02472 
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org 

Anna Dorman 
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC. 
200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite # 163 
Washington, DC 20006 
anna.dorman@protectdemocracy.org 

John Powers 
Hani Mirza 
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT 
1220 L Street Northwest, Suite 850 
Washington, DC 20005 
jpowers@advancementproject.org 
hmirza@advancementproject.org 

by sending one copy of same, addressed to each individual respectively, 
through FedEx Two Day Mail.  An electronic version was also served by 
email to each individual. 

That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court three copies of the 
within Brief for Amici Curiae through the Overnight Federal Express, 
postage prepaid. In addition, the brief has been submitted through the 
Court’s electronic filing system. 

All parties required to be served have been served. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 
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     Executed on this 29th day of October, 2024. 

_____________________________________ 
Julie Connor 

Sworn to and subscribed before me  
this 29th day of October, 2024. 

MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 

Notary Public State of New York 
No. 01BR6004935 
Qualified in Richmond County 
Commission Expires March 30, 2026 

oJuUe Connor 


